

ANCOM BERHAD (Company No: 8440-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31 MAY 2011

	Individual quarter ended		Accumulated quarters ended	
	31-05-2011	31-05-2010	31-05-2011	31-05-2010
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
		(As restated)		(As restated)
Continuing operations				
Operating revenue	466,711	368,294	1,476,210	1,466,840
Cost of sales	(407,920)	(315,761)	(1,297,564)	(1,274,129)
Gross profit	58,791	52,533	178,646	192,711
Other income	4,837	7,588	7,837	10,538
Distribution expenses	(17,394)	(13,082)	(66,864)	(58,663)
Administrative expenses	(29,031)	(37,921)	(89,051)	(97,451)
Other operating expenses	(4,560)	(561)	(13,318)	(3,543)
Finance costs	(3,326)	(2,951)	(12,062)	(10,473)
Share of results of associates	-	(662)	(71)	(662)
Profit before taxation	9,317	4,944	5,117	32,457
Tax expense	(288)	(1,039)	(6,504)	(11,479)
Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations	9,029	3,905	(1,387)	20,978
Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations	(2,230)	(29)	(4,309)	1,877
Net profit/(loss)	6,799	3,876	(5,696)	22,855
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company:				
- Continuing operations	4,370	(267)	(10,715)	791
- Discontinued operations	(1,050)	(11)	(2,028)	689
Minority interests:				
- Continuing operations	4,659	4,172	9,328	20,187
- Discontinued operations	(1,180)	(18)	(2,281)	1,188
	6,799	3,876	(5,696)	22,855
Earnings/(loss) per ordinary share attributable to equity holders of the Company				
	Sen	Sen	Sen	Sen
Basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share				
- Continuing operations	2.00	(0.12)	(4.89)	0.36
- Discontinued operations	(0.48)	(0.01)	(0.93)	0.31
Diluted earnings per ordinary share	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

The Condensed Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 May 2010. The comparative numbers have been restated into continuing and discontinued operations.

ANCOM BERHAD (Company No: 8440-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31 MAY 2011**

	Individual quarter ended		Accumulated quarters ended	
	31-05-2011	31-05-2010	31-05-2011	31-05-2010
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Net profit/(loss) for the period	6,799	3,876	(5,696)	22,855
Other comprehensive income/(loss):				
Currency translation reserve movement	(2,893)	-	3,678	(125)
Revaluation surplus	3,783	-	3,783	-
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	7,689	3,876	1,765	22,730
Total comprehensive income attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company				
- Continuing operations	5,260	(267)	(3,254)	666
- Discontinued operations	(1,050)	(11)	(2,028)	689
Minority interests				
- Continuing operations	4,659	4,172	9,328	20,187
- Discontinued operations	(1,180)	(18)	(2,281)	1,188
	7,689	3,876	1,765	22,730

ANCOM BERHAD (Company No: 8440-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MAY 2011

	Unaudited 31-05-2011 RM'000	Audited 31-05-2010 RM'000 Restated
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	225,241	222,671
Investment properties	355	362
Investment in associates	4,861	5,263
Other investments	7,507	10,540
Intangible assets	23,951	14,082
Goodwill on consolidation	74,380	74,992
Deferred tax assets	30,430	24,430
	366,725	352,340
Current assets		
Inventories	150,504	124,744
Marketable securities	458	876
Receivables	321,282	279,490
Amount owing by associates	6,686	8,739
Current tax assets	4,853	4,487
Other investments	-	4,152
Short term deposits with licensed banks	31,575	27,016
Cash and cash equivalents	60,681	67,749
	576,039	517,253
Asset of disposal group/Non-current assets classified as held for sale	-	32,529
TOTAL ASSETS	942,764	902,122
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company		
Share capital	218,956	218,956
Reserves	86,910	102,567
Less : Treasury Shares, at cost	(2,073)	(2,073)
	303,793	319,450
Minority interests	123,044	116,454
TOTAL EQUITY	426,837	435,904
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
Borrowings	23,474	25,118
Deferred tax liabilities	13,149	15,141
Government grant	1,600	1,800
Provision for retirement benefits	3,476	3,452
	41,699	45,511
Current liabilities		
Payables	241,781	183,403
Amounts owing to associates	18	1,400
Borrowings	231,068	216,555
Current tax payables	1,361	4,927
	474,228	406,285
Total Liabilities	515,927	451,796
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale	-	14,422
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	942,764	902,122
Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company (RM)	1.40	1.48

The Condensed Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 May 2010. The comparative numbers have been restated into continuing and discontinued operations.

ANCOM BERHAD (Company No: 8440-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011**

	Attributable to equity holders of the Company											
	Share capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Merger reserve RM'000	Revaluation reserve RM'000	Capital reserve RM'000	Foreign exchange reserve RM'000	Treasury shares RM'000	Capital redemption reserve RM'000	Retained Profits RM'000	Total RM'000	Minority interests RM'000	Total equity RM'000
31 May 2011												
At 1 June 2010	218,956	4,332	155	24,039	48	(8,015)	(2,073)	4,987	77,021	319,450	116,454	435,904
Effects of adopting FRS 139	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(142)	(142)	-	(142)
As restated	218,956	4,332	155	24,039	48	(8,015)	(2,073)	4,987	76,879	319,308	116,454	435,762
Foreign currency translations	-	-	-	-	-	3,678	-	-	-	3,678	-	3,678
Minority shareof unrealised profits	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,810)	(5,810)	5,810	-
Incremental minority interest upon restructuring of subsidiary company	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,424)	(4,424)	3,219	(1,205)
Revaluation surplus furing the year	-	-	-	3,783	-	-	-	-	-	3,783	1,172	4,955
Dividends paid to minority interests of subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(10,657)	(10,657)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(12,743)	(12,743)	7,047	(5,696)
Balance at 31 May 2011	218,956	4,332	155	27,822	48	(4,337)	(2,073)	4,987	53,902	303,792	123,045	426,837

The Condensed Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 May 2010

ANCOM BERHAD (Company No: 8440-M)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011**

	Accumulated quarters ended	
	31-05-2011	31-05-2010
	RM'000	RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before taxation	5,117	32,457
Adjustments for non-cash items	<u>18,196</u>	<u>37,848</u>
Operating profit before working capital changes	<u>23,313</u>	<u>70,305</u>
Net changes in working capital	(17,594)	(70,684)
Net cash generated from operating activities	<u>5,719</u>	<u>(379)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities	(13,746)	(10,806)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(558)</u>	<u>6,228</u>
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	<u>(8,585)</u>	<u>(4,957)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year	<u>87,536</u>	<u>93,704</u>
Effect from discontinued operations	<u>(1,166)</u>	<u>-</u>
Effect of exchange rate changes	<u>(3,776)</u>	<u>(1,211)</u>
	<u>82,594</u>	<u>92,493</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year	<u><u>74,009</u></u>	<u><u>87,536</u></u>

Cash and cash equivalents include the following:

	RM'000	RM'000
Cash and bank balances	60,681	74,217
Bank overdrafts	(9,236)	(7,574)
Short term deposits	<u>31,575</u>	<u>30,670</u>
	<u>83,020</u>	<u>97,313</u>
Less : Short term deposits pledged to banks	(9,011)	(9,777)
	<u><u>74,009</u></u>	<u><u>87,536</u></u>

The Condensed Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 May 2010



ANCOM BERHAD
(Company No. 8440-M)
Incorporated in Malaysia

A. EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MAY 2011

A1. Basis of preparation

This Interim Financial Report ("Report") is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS") 134 - Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities").

The Interim Financial Report should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 May 2010. These Explanatory Notes provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to the understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 May 2010.

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this Report are consistent with those adopted in the most recent Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 May 2010 except for the adoption of the following new and revised FRSs, IC Interpretations and Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations which are applicable to the Group for the financial year beginning 1 June 2010 and are relevant to its operations:

FRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures
FRS 8 Operating Segments
FRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements (Revised)
FRS 123 Borrowing Costs
FRS 132 Financial Instruments: Presentation
FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
Amendments to FRS 1 First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
Amendments to FRS 2 Share-based Payment: Vesting Conditions and Cancellations
Amendments to FRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures
Amendments to FRS 8 Operating Segments
Amendments to FRS 107 Statement of Cash Flows
Amendments to FRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
Amendments to FRS 110 Events After the Balance Sheet Date
Amendments to FRS 116 Property, Plant and Equipments
Amendments to FRS 117 Leases
Amendments to FRS 118 Revenue
Amendments to FRS 119 Employee Benefits
Amendments to FRS 120 Accounting for Government Grants
Amendments to FRS 123 Borrowing Costs
Amendments to FRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
Amendments to FRS 128 Investments in Associates
Amendments to FRS 129 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies
Amendments to FRS 131 Interest in Joint Ventures
Amendments to FRS 132 Financial Instruments: Presentation
Amendments to FRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting
Amendments to FRS 136 Impairment of Assets
Amendments to FRS 138 Intangible Assets
Amendments to FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
IC Interpretation 9 Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives

IC Interpretation 10 Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment
IC Interpretation 11 FRS 2 – Group and Treasury Share Transactions

The adoption of the above FRSs, amendments and interpretations do not have any significant impact on the interim financial information of the Group except for the adoption of the following FRSs as set out below:

FRS 8 – Operating Segments

The Group determined that the operating segments were the same as the business segments previously identified under FRS 114 Segment Reporting. The adoption of this Standard does not have any effect on the financial position or results of the Group.

FRS 101 - Presentation of Financial Statements (Revised)

The revised FRS 101 introduces changes in the presentation and disclosures of financial statement. The revised standard prohibits the presentation of items of income and expenses (that is ‘non-owner changes in equity’) in the statement of changes in equity, requiring ‘non-owner changes in equity’ to be presented separately from owner changes in equity. All ‘non-owner changes in equity’ is required to be shown in a statement of comprehensive income which can be presented as a single statement or two statements (comprising the income statement and statement of comprehensive income). The Group has elected to present the statement of comprehensive income in two statements. As a result, the Group has presented all owner changes in equity in the consolidated statement of changes in equity whilst all non-owner changes in equity have been presented in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current period’s presentation. This revised FRS does not have any impact on the financial position and results of the Group since these changes affect only the presentation of items of income and expenses.

Amendment to FRS 117 - Leases

Prior to the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117, leasehold lands were treated as operating leases. The considerations paid were classified and presented as prepaid lease payment on the statement of financial position. With the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117, the classification of a leasehold land as a finance lease or an operating lease is based on the extent to which risks and rewards incident to ownership lie. Accordingly, the Group has changed the classification of certain leasehold lands from operating leases to finance leases in the current quarter. This change in classification has no effect to the profit or loss of the current period ended 31 May 2011 or the comparative prior period. The effect of the reclassification to the comparative of the prior year’s statement of financial position is as follows:

31 May 2010	As previously	Reclassification	As restated
	reported		
	RM’000	RM’000	RM’000
Property, plant and equipment	172,860	50,157	223,017
Prepaid lease payment	50,157	(50,157)	-

Amendments to FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

Prior to the adoption of FRS 139, financial derivatives are recognised on their settlement dates. Outstanding derivatives at the balance sheet date were not recognised. With the adoption of FRS 139, all financial assets and financial liabilities, including derivatives, are recognised at contract dates when, and only when, the Company or any subsidiary becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

With the adoption of FRS 139, financial assets and financial liabilities recognised and unrecognised in the prior financial year are classified into the following categories:

Pre-FRS 139	Post-FRS 139
Long-term equity investments	Available for sale investments
Current investments	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Unrecognised derivative assets	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Long-term borrowings	Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Unrecognised derivative liabilities	Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

The measurement bases applied to the financial assets and financial liabilities in the prior financial year were changed to conform to the measurement standards of FRS 139 in the current quarter. At initial recognition, all financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at their fair value. However, the financial instrument not at fair value through profit or loss should be measured at their fair value plus transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of the instruments.

Subsequent to their initial recognition, the financial assets and financial liabilities are measured as follows:

Category	Measurement basis
Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss	At fair value through profit or loss
Loans and receivables	At amortised cost effective interest method
Available for sale investments	At fair value through other comprehensive income, unless fair value cannot be reliably measured, in which case, they are measured at cost.
Loans and other financial liabilities	At amortised cost effective interest method

All financial assets other than those classified as at fair value through profit or loss are subject to impairment test of FRS 139.

In accordance with FRS 139, the recognition, derecognition and measurement requirements are applied prospectively from 1 June 2010 by the Group. The effects of the re-measurement on 1 June 2010 of the financial assets and financial liabilities brought forward from the previous financial year are adjusted to the opening retained profits and other opening reserves as disclosed in the statement of changes in equity:

	As at
	1 June 2010
	RM'000
Retained profits	77,021
Effects of adopting FRS139	
- Impairment of trade receivables, net tax	(141)
As restated	<u>76,880</u>

Other than above, the significant accounting policies adopted by the Group in this Report are consistent with those used in the Audited Financial Statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 May 2010.

A2. Audit Report of the Preceding Audited Financial Statements

The audit report for the Group's Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 May 2010 was not qualified.

A3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The interim business operations of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4. Unusual Items Affecting the Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

The Group's assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows were not affected by items that are material and unusual because of their nature, size or incidence in the current period.

A5. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current period.

A6. Changes in Debts and Equity Securities

There were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current quarter and financial year.

As at 31 May 2011, a total of 2,711,027 Treasury Shares at a total cost of RM2.07 million were held by the Company.

A7. Dividend Paid

The Company has not declared or paid any dividend for the current financial period.

A8. Segmental Results

31 May 2011	Investment holdings RM'000	Agricultural and Industrial		Oil and Gas		Information Technology RM'000	Media RM'000	Polymer RM'000	Building Products RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Total RM'000
		Chemicals RM'000	Services RM'000	Logistics RM'000	Technology RM'000						
Revenue											
External revenue	55	1,205,541	-	54,002	15,541	67,184	133,887	-	-	-	1,476,210
Inter-segment revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total revenue	55	1,205,541	-	54,002	15,541	67,184	133,887	-	-	-	1,476,210
Segment results	(13,318)	41,801	-	6,324	(509)	(17,004)	13,864	-	24	-	31,182
Unallocated corporate expenses											(13,932)
Operating profits											17,250
Finance costs											(12,062)
Share of results of associates											(71)
Loss before taxation											5,117
Tax expense											(6,504)
Net loss of continuing operations											(1,387)
31 May 2010											
Revenue											
External revenue	70	1,216,856	-	52,831	20,503	54,036	122,544	-	-	-	1,466,840
Inter-segment revenue	19,148	1,862	-	6,062	715	-	-	-	-	(27,787)	-
Total revenue	19,218	1,218,718	-	58,893	21,218	54,036	122,544	-	-	(27,787)	1,466,840
Segment results	47	45,765	-	3,107	(294)	(8,770)	16,648	(286)			56,217
Unallocated corporate expenses											(10,443)
Operating profits											45,774
Finance costs											(10,508)
Share of results of associates											(662)
Profit before taxation											34,604
Tax expense											(11,749)
Net profit of continuing operations											22,855

A9. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

During the financial period, the Group's leasehold land and building were revalued by CH Williams Talhar & Wong, an independent firm of professional valuers based on the cost method and comparison method of valuation.

The surpluses arising from revaluation have been credited to other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity under the revaluation reserve.

The carrying amounts of other property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

A10. Events Subsequent to the Reporting Period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the financial period up to the date of this Report that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the current financial year.

A11. Effects of Changes in Composition of the Group

There were no material changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date including business combinations, acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and long-term investments, restructuring or discontinuing operations except as disclosed below:

- (a) During the financial year, the Company completed the sale of Synergy Trans-Link Sdn Bhd ("STL") a 75.2% owned subsidiary to Ancom Logistics Berhad ("ALB"), which is also a subsidiary. STL owned 100% shares in Pengangkutan Cogent Sdn Bhd and Sinsenmoh Transportation Pte Ltd, and 51% shares in Ancom Chemquest Terminal Sdn Bhd. As a result of this transaction, Ancom's shareholding in ALB increased from 36.17% to 46.72%.
- (b) During the financial year, ALB completed the sale of its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Ancom Electrical (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd and Ancom Systems (Singapore) Pte Ltd together with its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Ancom Electrical & Environmental (Singapore) Pte Ltd, Ancom Electrical (Hong Kong) Limited and Ancom Electrical (Guangzhou) Limited for cash.

A12. Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets Since the Last Annual Balance Sheet Date

The Group's contingent liabilities stood at RM14 million as at 31 May 2011.

B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES

B1. Review of Group's Performance

For the financial year ended 31 May 2011, the Group posted marginally higher revenue of RM1.48 billion compared with RM1.47 billion a year ago. Profit before taxation ("PBT") from continuing operations was RM5.1 million against PBT of RM32.5 million last year.

On a quarterly basis, revenue for the current financial quarter ended 31 May 2011 was RM466.7 million compared with RM368.3 million in the same quarter last year. PBT in the quarter amounted to RM9.3 million against PBT of RM4.9 million in the same quarter last year.

The general improvement in the results was achieved primarily due to the more favourable economic condition of the Industrial Chemical industry. As a result, there was a healthy demand for our products and this gave rise to better margins.

B2. Material Change in the Results for the Current Quarter as Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

During the quarter under review, the Group revenue increased to RM466.7 million from RM367.1 million in the immediate preceding quarter. Consequently, PBT rose to RM9.3 million from RM2.6 million in the immediate preceding quarter. Better performance was partially attributed to the improved contribution from the Industrial Chemical Division.

B3. Prospects

Based on the improved performance for the current quarter, the Directors expect, barring any unforeseen circumstances, the performance of the Group shall remain satisfactory in the next financial year.

B4. Variance from Profit Forecasts and Profit Guarantees

Not applicable as the Company did not provide any profit forecast and profit guarantee in respect of the current financial quarter.

B5. Taxation

	Individual quarter ended		Financial year ended	
	31-05-2011	31-05-2010	31-05-2011	31-05-2010
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Current tax expense based on profit for the financial period:				
Malaysian income tax	888	3,594	10,529	14,279
Foreign income tax	-	693	995	5,144
	<u>888</u>	<u>4,287</u>	<u>11,524</u>	<u>19,423</u>
Under/(over) provision in prior years:				
Malaysian income tax	-	(835)	(62)	(1,010)
	<u>888</u>	<u>3,452</u>	<u>11,462</u>	<u>18,413</u>
Deferred taxation:				
Transfer to/(from) deferred taxation	(600)	(1,184)	(4,936)	(5,705)
Under/(over) provision in prior years	-	(1,229)	(22)	(1,229)
	<u>288</u>	<u>1,039</u>	<u>6,504</u>	<u>11,479</u>

The taxation charge for the period is due to losses in certain subsidiaries that are not available for set-off against taxable profits in other companies within the Group.

B6. Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no sales of unquoted investments and/or properties in the current financial quarter.

B7. Quoted Investments

During the financial year, the Group incurred RM0.11 million loss from the disposal of certain marketable securities. There were no purchases of marketable securities for the current quarter.

The details of the Group's investments in quoted securities as at 31 May 2011 were as follows:

	31-05-2011	31-05-2010
	RM'000	RM'000
At costs	1,201	3,857
At book value	1,325	4,647
At market value	<u>850</u>	<u>2,599</u>

B8. Utilisation of proceeds

Not applicable as the Company has not raised any proceeds from any of its corporate exercises.

B9. Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this Report.

B10. Financial Instruments with Off Balance Sheet Risk

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this Report.

B11. Derivatives Financial Instruments

The Group has entered into forward foreign exchange contracts to manage the exposure to foreign exchange risk when the Company and its subsidiaries enter into transactions that are not denominated in their functional currencies.

Forward foreign exchange contracts are recognised on the contract dates and are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

The outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts as at 31 May 2011, are as follows:

Type of Derivatives	Currency	Contract/ Notional Value RM'000	Fair Value RM'000
Forward foreign exchange contract - Less than 1 year	United States Dollar	5,640	5,619

There have been no significant changes to the Group's exposure to credit risk, market risk and liquidity risk from the previous financial year. Also, there have been no changes to the Group's risk management objectives and policies since the previous financial year end.

B12. Changes in Pending Material Litigation

There were no material litigation pending as at the date of this Report.

B13. Dividends

The Directors do not recommend the payment of any dividend for the current quarter. There were no dividends declared for the current financial year-to-date.

B13. Group's Borrowings

	31-05-2011	31-05-2010 (As restated)
	RM'000	RM'000
SHORT TERM BORROWINGS		
Secured:		
Ringgit Malaysia	33,367	48,903
Singapore Dollar	613	359
United States Dollar	50,828	36,807
Vietnamese Dong	1,938	1,458
	86,746	87,527
Unsecured:		
Ringgit Malaysia	144,032	113,634
Singapore Dollar	239	863
Hong Kong Dollar	-	3,087
Indonesian Ruppiah	51	11,444
	144,322	129,028
Total short term borrowings	231,068	216,555
LONG TERM BORROWINGS		
Secured:		
Ringgit Malaysia	11,084	21,243
Vietnamese Dong	966	2,094
	12,050	23,337
Unsecured:		
Ringgit Malaysia	10,952	1,394
Singapore Dollar	426	333
Indonesian Ruppiah	46	54
	11,424	1,781
Total long term borrowings	23,474	25,118
TOTAL BORROWINGS	254,542	241,673

Foreign currencies denominated borrowings are stated at Ringgit Malaysia equivalent as at the reporting dates stated above.

B14. Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share

The basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit/(loss) attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period as follows:

	Individual quarter ended		Accumulated quarters ended	
	31-05-2011	31-05-2010	31-05-2011	31-05-2010
Number of ordinary shares ('000)	218,956	218,956	218,956	218,956
Net profit/(loss) attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company (RM'000)				
- Continuing	4,370	(267)	(10,715)	791
- Discontinued operations	(1,050)	(11)	(2,028)	689
	3,320	(278)	(12,743)	1,480
Basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share (sen)				
- Continuing	2.00	(0.12)	(4.89)	0.36
- Discontinued operations	(0.48)	(0.01)	(0.93)	0.31
	1.52	(0.13)	(5.82)	0.68

Fully diluted earnings per share

Not applicable as the Company does not have dilutive ordinary shares in issue as at the balance sheet date.

B15 Disclosure of realised and unrealised profits

Bursa Securities has, on 25 March 2010 and 20 December 2010, issued directives requiring all listed issuers to disclose the breakdown of unappropriated profits or accumulated losses as at the end of the reporting period, on a group basis, into realised and unrealised profits or losses, as the case may be, in the notes to its quarterly reports.

The breakdown of retained profits of the Group as at 31 May 2011, pursuant to the format prescribed by Bursa securities, is as follows:

	RM'000
Total retained profits of the Group	
- Realised	19,130
- Unrealised	17,434
	<u>36,564</u>
Less: Consolidation adjustments	<u>17,338</u>
As per consolidated financial statements	<u><u>53,902</u></u>

By Order of the Board

Wong Wai Foong
Lim Lee Kuan
Choo Se Eng
Secretaries

Petaling Jaya
27 July 2011